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LANDING. 

DISCUSSION OF CHARTS. 

Charts are included in this part to enable the pilot to 
determine the length of runway necessary to land the 
aircraft safely under various conditions of wind, ~em­
perature, altitude and runway surface. Since the length 
of the landing ground toll depends to a great extent 
on the coefficient of friction (11-'), numerical values of 
1" are shown on the Landing Ground Roll chart (fig· 
ure A6-l) corresponding to the most commonly eo­
countered runway surface conditions. 

The threshold and touchdown speeds found on the 
Characteristic Landing Speeds (figure A6·2) chart must 
be used in order to make good the determined landing 
distance. Headwind and crosswind components may 
be found by referring to figure A6·3. 

LANDING GROUND ROLL CHART. 

The Landing Ground Roll chart (figure A6·1) is used 
to determine the landing ground roll distance at var­
ious outside air temperatures, pressure and density 
altitudes (up to 14,000 feet), gross weights, actual head· 
wind components, and runway surface conditions. The 
chart is based on the recommended approach and 
touchdown sp.eeds obtained from the Characteristic 
Landing Speeds chart (figure AG.2). This chart gives 
aircraft ground roll only; to compute landing distance 
from a 50·foot height, determine landing ground roll 
for prevailing runway surface conditions and to this 
add 30 percent of the landing ground roll for dry 
concrete runway surface. The sum of these two dis­
tances will give the approximate total landing distance 
from a 50·foot height. If it becomes necessary to land 
with wing flaps up, the landing ground roll will be 
increased approximately 21 percent. A sample problem 
is included on the chart. 

A6·2 

CHARACTERISTIC LANDING SPEEDS CHART. 

The Characteristic Landing Speeds chart (figure A6-2) 
presents the recommended threshold and touchdown 
speeds in knots lAS with 40 degrees flaps setting for 
various aircraft gross weights. Stall speeds· for zero and 
40 degrees flaps are included. A line labeled 110 per· 
cent of minimum control speed is plotted on the chart 
for planning purposes in the event a one-engine-out 
approach or three-engine go-around is necessary. Enter 
at the bottom of the chart at the planned approach/ 
landing aircraft gross weight and proceed up vertically; 
intersect the recommended speed curves and read hori­
zontally to the left the indicated airspeed in knots. 
A sample problem is included on the chart. 

LANDING CROSSWIND CHART •• Deleted 
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MODEL. C·54 AND RSD 
BASED ON ESTIMATED DATA 
DATA AS OF 1-15·59 

LANDING GROUND ROLL 
WING FLAPS = 40 DEGREES 

SAMPLE PROBLEM: 
A. Outside air temperature = 300 e 
8. Pressure altitude = 1500 feet 
C. Groll weight = 63,700 pounds 
D. Reported headwind = 15 knots 
E. Ground roll distance on dry concrete = 1975 feet 
F. Assume that p.'= 0.10 

G. Ground roll di.tanc. lor a ,,: 01 0.10 = 4350 I •• t 
Air run = .30 X 1975 = 593 I •• t 
Landing di.tanc. = 593 + 4350 = 4943 I •• t 

Actual reported headwind 
at a 6 foot height used 
in determining effect of 
wind rather .t,an SO per .. 
cent of reported headwind 
at a 50 loot h.ight 

DRY CONCRETE 130 40 

DRY GRASS .20 
WET CONCRETE 

WET GRASS .10 
ICE OR SNOW 

o 
4 
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ENGINE(S), (4) R2000·4 AND·9M2 

NOTE: 
1. Sp •• d at 50 loot h.ight = 130 p."ont 01 

stall sp •• d. 
2. Speed at touchdown = 120 percent of stall 

.p •• d. 
3. Wing flap. = 40 d.gr •••. 
4. When landing with zero wing flap setting, 

increase ground roll distance by 21 per­
cent. 

5. A'is the coefficient of rolling friction. 
6. this chart is for landing ground roll dis­

tance only. Air run from a 50 foot height 
10 touchdown is approximately 30 percent 
of landing ground roll on dry concrete for 
40 degrees flap. Total landing distance 
from a 50 foot height is the sum of the 
air run plus the ground roll distance for 
any prevailing runway surface conditions. 

LANDING GROUND ROLL DISTANCE (1000 FEETI 

Xl-143 
figure A6·1. Landing Ground Roil-Wing flaps 40 Degrees 

A6·3 
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MODELl C·54 AND RSD 

11 

50,000 

BASED ON, FLIGHT TEST DATA 
DATA AS OF, 1·15-59 

A6·4 
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CHARACTERISTIC LANDING SPEEDS 

INDICATED AIRSPEED FOR AIRCRAFT WITH RADOME NOSE 

55000 

NOTES 
1. For aircraft without radom. nose subtract 1 knot. 
2. Do not attempt three-englne go around at speeds 

below 110% of the minimum control speed. 

ID 

60000 65, )()() 

GROSS WEIGHT IPOUNDSI 

"gu,e A6-2. Characte,/st/. landIng Speeds 

Pages A6·5 and A6·6, figure A6-3 delered. 

70, )()() 75,100 

FUEL GRADE, 100/130 
FUEL DENSITY, 6.0 LB/GAL 

Changed 15 March 1961 
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LANDING CROSSWIND CHART 

MINIMUM TOUCHDOWN SPEED (KNOTS)* 

, • 100. 120 140 160 

-r-/.- ~-I1 If I-t- It 11 
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10 
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[:f 
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A 
20 30 40 

CROSSWIND COMPONENT (KNOTS) 

SAMPLE PROBLEM 
LANDING RUNWAY - NORTH 
WIND - 270° AT 2S KNOTS 90° CROSSWIND (POINT A) 
RECOMMENDED TOUCHDOWN SPEED - 85 KNOTS lAS 
CHART INDICATES 

MINIMUM AIRSPEED 111 KNOTS (POINT 8) 
THEREFORE LANDING WITHOUT CRAB ANGLE MUST 
BE ACCOMPLISHED AT 111 KNOTS 

*ASSUMING NO CRAB ANGLE 

Figure A6-3. Landing Crosswind Chart 
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MISSION PLANNING. 

SAMPLE PROBLEMS. 

Sample problems are presented to clarify the use of the 
performance charts when applied to a typical mission. 

LONG·RANGE OPERATION. 

Takeoff. Conditions: 

Pressure altitude .................... sea level 

Outside air temperature ................. 19' C 

Specific humidity ...................... 0.011 

Headwind at 50·foot height 
(control tower) .....•............... 20 knots 

Runway length available ............. 3500 feet 

Runway slope ......................... none 

Takeoff Gross Weight: 

Limited by Critical Field 
length (figure A3-5) ............. 73,000 pounds 

Aircraft operating weight empty, 
including oil (gross weight less 
fuel and cargo) ................. 41,435 pounds 

Climb and cruise conditions: 

Cruise pressure altitude ............. 15,000 feet 

Temperature .................... Standard Day 

Headwind ............................. zero 

Total distance (long-range 
conditions, four-engine 
operation ................. 2000 nautical miles 

Reserve fuel ............ 5 percent of total fuel 
carried (+ 30 minutes 

hold at sea level) 

. Determine takeoff abort criteria, the fuel and time 
required for flight, and the amount of cargo that can 
be carried: 

1. Takeoff Abort Criteria. 

Critical engine failure speed 
(figure A3-5) .................... 83 knots lAS 

Ground Run -Four engines 
(figure A3-2) ....................... 2500 feet 

Takeoff speed (figure A3-2) ....... 102 knOts lAS 

Distance to critical engine 
failure speed ............. ; .......... 1400 feet 

A7·2 

Marker ........................... 1000 feet 

Acceleration check speed 
(no tolerance) .................. 76 knots lAS 

2. Fuel for warmup and takeoff 
( 10 minutes at METO power) ....... 710 pounds 

( ~ X 1200 X 4 X 0.888) 

3. Climb at METO power (weight 
at start of climb) ............... 72,290 pounds 

From METO power climb curves (figures A4-1, tmd 
A4-2), the following is determined: 

Distance to climb to 
15,000 feet .................. 48 nautical miles 

Time to climb to 15,000 feet ......... 19 minutes 

Weight at end of climb .......... 71,100 pounds 

Fuel burned in climb = 
weight at start of climb 
minus weight at end of climb ........ 1140 pounds 

Distance remaining to be 
travelled .................. 1952 nautical miles 

4. To determine the amount of fuel and time 
required for cruise flight: enter the long-range flight 
planning chart for 15,000 feet density altitude (fig­
ure A5-24) at 71,100 pounds and zero wind. Read range 
as 4100 nautical miles and time as 23.2 hours. Subtract 
the desired range, 1952 miles, from 4100 miles and re­
enter the chart at 2148 nautical miles; final cruise gross 
weight = 59,000 pounds and time at that final cruise 
gross weight = 12.4 hours. 

Cruising time = 23.2 - 12.4 = 10.8 hours 

Total time of flight = 10.8 + .32 = 11.12 hours 

2000 
Average speed = lL12 = 18.0 knots 

Total fuel consumed in flight (difference between 
73,000 pounds takeoff weight and final cruise weight of 
59,000 pounds) = 14,000 pounds. 

5. To determine the power settings and speed for 
long-range cruise, enter the long-range power condi­
tions curve (figure A5-19) at the instantaneous gross 
weight. At the initial cruise gross weight of 71,100 
pounds, read: 

Calibrated airspeed = 143.5 knots 

Brake horsepower = 678 

RPM = 1940 

Manifold pressure = 29.6 in. Hg 
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Fuel /low = 1250 pounds per hour 

Nautical miles per pound = 0.145 

Not. 

The /light planning charts are based 
on long~range cruising operation; 
therefore, it is essential that conditions 
of the 99 percent maximum range 
power conditions curves be followed. 
Power settings should be changed at 
least every hour in order that range 
and time performance on the long. 
-range prediction curves be attainable. 
The fuel /low data will facilitate the 
determination of the new gross weight 
at the time of the power change. At 
the end of one hour cruise at the initial 
power setting, the gross weight will be 
71,100 pounds minus 1250 pounds or 
69,850 pounds. New power settings can 
then be read at this new weight. 

Not. 

The Specific Range charts (figures A5·1 
to A5·8) may be used to check the reo 
suits obtained from the Long.Range 
Power Condition chart (figure A5·19). 
The recommended long·range speed 
for any cruise weight and correspond· 
ing power setting can be determined 
by following the 99 percent maximum 
range line on the graph. 

6. To determine the amount of cargo that can be 
transported, the reserve fuel must be computed. The 
reserve fuel for this example equals 5 percent of total 
fuel carried plus 30 minutes at speed for long range 
at sea level. 

To determine the fuel required for 30 minutes at long· 
range speed at sea level, enter the Four·Engine Long­
Range Power Condition curve (figure A5·19). Read the 
fuel /low at the landing weight at sea level: 

Fuel for 30 minutes hold at 59,000 pounds at sea 
level = 30/60 X 860 = 430 pounds 

Five percent of the total fuel carried = 
0.05 «73,000 59,000 . + 430» = 760. 

.95 

Total reserve fuel = 500 + 760 = 1,260 pounds 

Not. 

The total fuel carried is equal to fuel 
used during warmup and takeoff plus 
fuel burned during climb, plus fuel 
burned during cruise, plus hold and 
reserve fuel. 

The total fuel carried is equal to 15,260 pounds. The 
operating weight empty plus the total fuel carried 
is 41,435 + 15,260, or 56,695; the cargo carried is 
73,000 - 56,695, or 16,305 pounds. 

CONSTANT POWER OPERATION EXAMPLE. 

Cruise Conditions: 

Atmospheric condition ........... Standard Day 

Headwind ......................... 20 knots 

Distance to be travelled 
(four.engine operation at 
750 bhp/engine) ........... 1000 nautical miles 

Cruising altitude .................. 10,000 feet 

Aircraft operating weigh t 
empty, including oil (gross 
weight less fuel and cargo) ........ 41,435 pounds 

Reserve fuel 
(long.range speed) ........ 3 hours at 10,000 feet 

Takeoff and Landing Conditions: 

Pressure altitude .................... sea level 

Temperature .......................... 24'C 

Specific humidity ...................... 0.015 

Headwind at 50 feet above 
runway ............................ 20 knots 

Runway length available ............. 5500 feet 

Runway slope ............... + 0.012 (uphill) 

Obstacle height above runway ........... 60 feet 

Obstacle distance from end 
of runway .............•........... 3500 feet 

Climb power .......... 33in. MAP and 2300 rpm . 

Cargo .............•.......... 19,265 pounds 

Fuel for takeoff and warmup ......... 710 pounds 

Landing pressure' altitude ............. 1500 feet 

Temperature .......................... 30·C 

Reported headwind .................. 15 knots 

Landing runway surface .............. ".' = 0.10 

Determine the takeoff weight and the time required 
for /light: 

1. To determine the reserve fuel, first solve for 
the landing weight less the reserve fuel. This is equal 
to the operating weight empty plus the cargo, 41,435 
plus 19,265 which equals 60,700 pounds. Second, enter 
the long·range cruise chart for 10,000 feet (figure 
A5·23) at 60,700 pounds, and read the time as 14.8 
hours. Add 3 hours to this and reenter the chart at 17.8 

\ 
~j 

AT •• 
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hours; read the gross weight as 63,700 pounds (this 
exceeds the design landing weight for normal opera­
tion by 200 pounds). 

This is the landing weight or the weight at the end 
of cruise. To determine the required landing ground 
roll, enter the Landing Ground Roll chart (figure A6·1) 
at this weight and the reported conditions at the desti­
nation. Read landing ground roll = 4350 feet. Air 
run from 50-foot height = 0.3 X 1975, or 593 feet. 
Total distance from 50-foot height to end of ground 
roll = 4350 + 593 = 4943 feet. 

2. Knowing the weight at end of cruise, the actual 
cruise distance is estimated to determine the weight at 
beginning of cruise. A .. ume that the climb distance 
is 50 nautical miles, leaving 950 nautical miles to be 
flown in cruise. Estimate cruise fuel = 7500 pounds. 
Average cruise weight = 63,700 + 7500/2 = 67,450. 
Enter the 10,000 Feet Specific Range chart at this 
weight and 750 bhp. Read nautical miles per pound = 
0.146, true airspeed = 198 knots. 

Correct miles per pound for headwind. 

198 - 20 X 0.146 = 0.1312 
198 

. 950NM 
CrUlse fuel = 0.1312 = 7240 pounds. 

The gross weight at the start of cruise is then 63,700 
plus 7,240, or 70,940 pounds. This is also the weight at 
the end of climb. 

3. Entering the 2300 rpm and 33 in. MAP climb 
curves (figures A4·3 and A4·4) at 70,940 pounds, it. is 
seen that the distance travelled in climb to 10,000 feet 
is 46 nautical miles, and the time required is 0.325 
hour (19.5 minutes). It is assumed that an average of 
75 percent of the headwind at 10,000 feet is encoun­
tered during the climb. This will decrease the climb 
distance by 0.75 X 0.325 X 20, or 5 nautical miles. The 
distance to climb is then 41 nautical miles. The distance 
in cruise is then 959 nautical miles (1000 - 41). 

4. Now recheck the cruise fuel: 

Cruise fuel = Q59/.1312 = 7310 pounds 

Initial cruise weight = 63,700 plus 7310, or 71,010 
pounds 

Cruise tiine = 959/098-20) = 5.38 hours 

5. Enter the climb chart now at 71,010 pounds at 
10,000 feet. Read the distance travelled as 46 nautical 
miles (41 corrected for wind), the time as .325 hours 
09.5 minutes), and the weight at start of climb as 
71,700 pounds. 

6. The takeoff weight equals 71,700 pounds plus 
710 (takeoff and warmup fuel), or 72,410 pounds. The 
total flight time equals 5.3& hours plus .33; or 5.71 
hours. The average ground speed is 1000/5.71, or 175 
knots. 

A7·4 

7. Before determining takeoff performance, check 
to see if the proposed takeoff weight is permitted by 
the takeoff conditions. 

a. Structural limit for normal' 
operation (figure A3-11) .... 73,000 pounds 

b. Maximum takeoff weight 
based on three-engine climb 
capability at takeoff (50 feet 
per minute rate of climb, no 
ground effect, figure A3-1) ... 76,500 pounds 

c. Maximum takeoff weight 
based on runway slope and 
three.engine climb capability 
at takeoff (weight at which 
flight path slope at takeoff, 
with no ground effect, 
equals the runway slope, 
figure A3-1) .............. 72,800 pounds 

The proposed takeoff weight of 72,410 
pounds is Ie .. than any of the weights found 
in steps a, b, or c. 

8. Check to make sure that the critical field length 
is less than the available runway length. 

Critical field length for 72,410 pounds (figure A3-5), 
is 4030 feet. This is Ie.. than the available runway 
length of 5500 feet. 

9. To determine obstacle clearance, use the takeoff 
flight path chart to find height of takeoff path above 
obstacle. When runways have appreciable slope, as in 
this example, it is easier to adjust the ~orizontal posi­
tion of the obstacle than to shift the appropriate flight 
path curve horizontally to the correct takeoff point. 

a. Obtain the zerowind, zero­
slope critical field length for 
72,410 pounds (figure A3-5) ...... 4120 feet 

b. Also obtain the zerowind critical field length 
with slope (figure A3-5) = 4530 feet. 

c. Subtract the zerowind critical field length 
with slope from the zerowind, zero.slope 
critical field length to obtain the slope cor­
rection to field length = 410 feet. 

d. Subtract the slope correction to field length 
from the obstacle distance to obtain an 
adjusted obstacle distance = 9000 - 410 = 
8590 feet. 

e. Enter the chart of Takeoff Path - Three 
Engines chart (figure A3-10), with the zero­
wind, zero-slope critical field length and 
interpolate to determine at what height the 
flight path slope passes over the adjusted 
obstacle distance = 135 feet. Subtract the 
obstacle height to obtain the obstacle clear­
ance margin = 135 - 60 = 75 feet. 
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10. Since the flight path will clear the obstacle by 
an adequate margin and the other gross weight limits 
are not exceeded, takeoff is permitted at the proposed 
gross weight of 72,410 pounds. Record the following 
data for 72,410 pounds. 

a. Critical field length (figure A3-5) = 4030 

b. Critical engine failure speed (figure A3-5) 
= 87 knots lAS 

c. Takeoff speed (figure A3-2) = 101 knots lAS. 

d. Flap retraction speed (figure A3-11) = 121 
knots lAS. 

11. If they are desired, the go-no-go marker distance 
and go-no-go speed may be determined as follows. 

a. Obtain ground run (figures A3-2 and A3-3) 
= 2730 feet. 

b. Subtract headwind from takeoff speed = 
101 - 20 = 81 knots lAS. 

Appendix I 

c. Obtain refusal speed (figure A3-6) = 99 
knots lAS. 

d. Enter Speed During Ground Run chart (fig­
ure A3-7) with 2730 feet and 81 knots to 
establish a contour line. 

e •• 'Follow down contour to refusal speed, less 
the headwind (79 knots) and read the refusal 
distance = 2550 feet. 

f. The nearest WOO-foot marker below the re­
fusal distance is the go-no-go marker = 2000 
feet. 

g. Continue following down contour, to the 
go-no-go marker distance and read the speed 
= 72 knots lAS. 

h. Add the headwind to obtain the go-no-go 
speed = 72 + 20 = 92 knots lAS. 

A7·' 
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C-54 TAKEOFF DATA CARD 

CONDITIONS 
NAME OF AIRFIELD 

RUNWAY: NO. 18 , LENGTH 5500 FEET, SLOPE 0.012 

PRESSURE ALTITUDE 
.. SeaLevel FEET TEMPERATURE 75 of, 24 °C 

DEW POINT 70 of, 21 ° C, SPECIFIC HUMIDITY 0.015 

WIND SPEED COMPONENTS: ALONG RUNWAY 20 KNOTS, CROSSWIND 10 KNOTS 

GROSS WEIGHT 72,410 lb. 

TAKEOFF, PERFORMANCE 

TAKEOFF GROUND RUN 2730 FEET CRITICAL FIELD LENGTH 4030 FEn 
REFUSAL DISTANCE 2550 FEET REFUSAL SPEED 99 KNOTS lAS 

GO·NO·GO MARKER 2000 FEET GO·NO·GO SPEED 92 KNOTS lAS 

CRITICAL ENGINE FAILURE SPEED 87 KNOTS lAS 

TAKEOFF SPEED 101 KNOTS lAS 

WING FLAP RETRACTION SPEED 121 KNOTS lAS 

LANDING PERFORMANCE IMMEDIATELY AFTER TAKEOFF 

GROSS WEIGHT (NOT TO EXCEED 73,000 LB.) 71,700 POUNDS 

LANDING ROLL 1910 FEET 

AIR RUN FROM SO FEET HEIGHT 573 FEET 

TOTAL LANDING DISTANCE 2483 FEET 

THRESHOLD SPEED 100 KNOTS lAS 

TOUCHDOWN SPEED 93 KNOTS lAS 

THREE ENGINE GO-AROUND 
INITIAL FLAP DEFLECTION = NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES 

INITIAL AIRSPEED = NOT LESS THAN (T.O. SPEED) 101 KNOTS lAS 
. 

Figure A7·1. Takeoff Data Card 

A7·6 
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. 

C-54 LANDING DATA CARD 

CONDITIONS 
NAME OF AIRFIELD 

RUNWAY: NO 11 , LENGTH 6000 FEET, SLOPE 

DENSITY ALTITUDE 3550 FEET 

WIND COMPONENTS: ALONG RUNWAY 1) KNOTS, CROSSWIND 

GROSS WEIGHT 63,700 POUNDS 

PERFORMANCE 

LANDING ROLL 4350 FEET 

AIR RUN FROM 50 FEET HEIGHT 593 FEET 

TOTAL LANDING DISTANCE 4943 FEET 

THRESHOLD SPEED 94 KNOTS lAS 

TOUCHDOWN SPEED 88 KNOTS lAS 

THREE ENGINE GO·AROUND 

INITIAL FLAP DEFLECTION = NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES 

INITIAL AIRSPEED = NOT LESS THAN (T.O. SPEED) 96 KNOTS lAS 

. 

Flgur. A7·2. LandIng Data Card 

Appendix I 

0 

5 KNOTS 

j 
I 
:1 



T.O. I C-54D-I Index 
A 

habellcal 

A 
Section 

and 
Page No. 

Abandoning aircraft ............................ __ . __ ... __ ...... . 
Accessory lights and switches ....... __ ........................... ___ . 
A-c power supply 

3-19 
4-28 

(e-54 Aircraft) ............ ........ __ ........... __ ..... __ ...... _ .. .. __ .. .. 1-38 
(C-54 aircraft) . .......................................................... 1-37 
Four Inverter System (R5D Aircraft) .. 1-43 
(R5D aircraft) __ ... __ ................................. __ ...... __ ......... 1-37 
Two Inverter System (R5D Aircraft) _. ..................... 1·42 

A-C power switch (R50 aircraft) ................ __ 1-38 
Adapter (C.S4 aircraft), UHF homing ........ __ ...... 4.16A/4-16B 
Aileron 

knob ............................................................................. . 
trim control knob ........... . ............................ ........ . 
trim tab position indicator .. 
trim tab wheels .... ................. . 

Airbrake 

4·34 
4-35 
1·46 
1·46 

handle, emergency .................................................. .... 1·54 
operation, emergency .............. ................................... 3·36 
pressure gage, emergency .......................................... 1-54 

Aircraft .................. . _ ........................................... _........... 1·3 
abandoning .................................................................. 3-19 
before entering .................................. 9-8.9-12.9-13 
before leaving ................................ ................ 2-21, 9-12, 9-13 
C·54, R5D ____________________________________ .__________________________ ____ iv 

dimensions .................... .................... ......... 1-3 
gross weight ............................................................... . 1-3 
on entering .. ·········.··· ... · .................................... 9-9,9-12,9-13 
systems .............................. .................. .................. 3-30 

Air 
door handle. hot ....................................... ...... . 
doorknob (C-54 aircraft only), cold ........... . 
duct mixing valve, auxiliary cold ................ . 
shutoff valve, cold ......................................... . 

Airspeed 
altimeter calibration ..... ........................... ................. .. . 
Correction for Compressibility, C,ziibrated .... ......... . 
limitations ................................................................... . 
Position Error Correction ......................................... . 
Position Error Correction - No RmJome Nose ....... . 
terminology .............................................................. .. . 

"a';" ;,ulico'. iIIus'ro,ions. 

Changed 15 March 1961 

4-6 
4·6 
4·7 
4·6 

AI·2 
AI·15 

5·3 
AI·9 
AI·lO 
AI·2 

Section 
and 

Page No. 
Altimeter 

calibration, airspeed ..................................... ......... ..... . 
high range, radio ....................................................... . 
low range, radio ......................................................... . 

Altimeter Position Error Ccwrection 
Cle4n Configuration ................................................... . 
Gear 4nd Flaps Down ..................... ........ ................. . 
No R4dome Nose ........................ ........ ....................... . 
No Radome Nose - Gettr 4nd Flaps Down ... _ ........ . 

Altitude control switch ................................................. . 
Ammeter, pitot head heat ............................................... . 
Analyzer (if installed). ignition ............ ............. .......... . 
AN / ARC-3 VHF Command transmitter-receiver 

(C-54 aircraft) ..................... . .................... .. ........ . 
AN I ARC-49 VHF Command transmitter-receiver 

AI·2 
4·26 
4-26 

Al-11 
AI-12 
AI·13 
A1-\4 

4·35 
4·14 
1·21 

4·14 

(C·54 aircraft) ____________ . ______________________ _____ __________ ... 4.16A/4.16B 
Anti-exposure suits. ................. ..... ... .... ................ 3-18 
Anti-icing fluid quantity gage ........................................ 4-12 
Anti-icing system, alcohol ...................... _ ............ _....... 4-11 
APP 

Control P4nel- Typic41 .......................................... . 
fire warning lights and test switch ........................... . 
starting electrically .............................. ......... .. ............ . 
starting manually ...................................................... . 
stopping ...................................................................... . 

Approaches .................................................................... . 
instrument .................................................................. . 
landing ............. ........ ............................ ...... .......... ..... . 

Arrtmgement Ditzg,."m - Typic4l, Gener41 ................. . 
Arrangement, interior ................................................... . 
Arctic recommendations. ovecwater ............................. . 
Assemblies, portable oxygen cylinders and 

recharger .. ........................................ ........................... . 
Astrocompass ........................ ...................... ..... ........ ..... . . 
Astrodome ......................... ........................ ..... ... ... ....... .... . 
Astrodome and side window defrosting system ......... . 
Atmospheric data ................... _ ................................. .....• 
Automatic 

approach equipment ................................................. . 
approach selector switch .................. ........................ .. 
radio compass ............ ...... ... ................................ ........ . 

Autopilot 
A3-A system ......................... ....... .............................. . . 
Control P4nel ............................ ....... ........... .. ............. . 

4·37 
4·39 
4·39 
4-40 
4-40 
9-11 
9-4 
9·14 
1-6 
1·3 
3-30 

4·31 
4·38 
3-23 
4·\2 

AI-2 

4,37 
4·36 
4·19 

4·32 
4·33 

X-I 
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~~ji:'~::" .:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::4:34, !:~~ 
oil pressure gage .................................. __ ...... _............. 4·34 
Qil shutoff handle ........................................................ 4·32 
operation .................................................................. 4-34, 4·36 
~rvo unit handles ...................................................... 4·32 

Auxiliary equipment ...................................................... 1-60 
Auxiliary power plant .................................................... 4-38 

B 

Bailout .............................. _............................................... 3-29 alarm bell .................................................................... 3·29 
procedure ...................................................................... 3·29 

Balance, weight and ........................................................ " 2-2 
Batteries ............................................................................ 3·31 
Battery switch, master .................................................... 1·36 BeU 

bailout alarm .............................................................. 3·29 
ditching alarm ............................................................ 3-16 
supercycle signal .......................................................... 4·40 Belly landing .................................................................. 3·15 

Blowers 
cockpit ground .............................................................. 4·5 
supercharger levers .................................................... 1·5 
superchargers ................................................................ 1-5 

Boom hoist ...................................................................... 4-42 
Boxes, spare light bulbs and resin lens .......................... 4·29 
Brake system .................................................................... 1·54 
Brake system failure ........................................................ 3·37 
Briefing - typical, crew.................................................. 2·13 Buffet ................................................................................ 4·42 
Buffeting .......................................................................... 6·2 
Buttons, electrical release ............................................... 4·36 
Buttons, propeller feathering ........................................ 1-27 

c 
Cabin dome lights and switches .................................... 4·29 
Cabin ground blower and switch .................................. 4·7 
Cabin heater 

Control Panel (C·54 Air",aft) .................................... 4·7 
Control Panel (R5D Aircraft) .................................... 4·9 
emergency operation .................................................. 4.8 
emergency switch ........................................................ 4.6 fire ................................................................................ 3·13 
temperature control rheostat ...................................... 4-6 
temperature control rheostat (R5D aircraft) .......... 4·9 

Cabin heaters 
air temperature indicator ............................................ 4·7 

Cabin ?ea~ing .., 
ventIlating operatIOn 10 fllght .................................... 4.8 
ventilating system operation on the ground 

(aircraft with cabin ground blower) .................... 4.8 
ventilating system operation on the ground 

(aircraft without cabin ground blower) ................ 4-8 
Ventilating System - Typical.................................... 4·4 

Cabinstat selector switch ................................................ 4.6 
Cabinstat selector switch (R5D aircraft) ...................... 4·10 Caging knobs .................................................................. 4.34 
Carburetor 

anti.icing switches ...................................................... 4.11 
icing .............................................................................. 7.2 
settings ........................................................................ _ 7.3 
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Carburetor air 
filter lever (if installed) ............................................. . 
levers ........................................................................... . 

!::::~:~:~: i~d~~;?;~··:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
temperature ltmltatlOns ..... , ...................................... .. 
System ........................................................................ .. 
system ......................................................................... . 

Cargo 

1·5 
1·5 
7·3 
1·8 
5·3 
1·9 
1·5 

compartment lights and switches, lower .................. 4·29 load .............................................................................. 5·11 
loading equipment ...................................................... 4·42 

Center instrument panel lights and switch .................. 4·27 
Center of gravity limitations ........................................ 5~3 
Charts, explanation of .................................................... 5·8 

pilot'S C·54D ................................................................ 2·23 
typical, navigator's '...................................................... 8·7 
typical, radio operator's .............................................. 8·5 

Checklists, condensed .................................................. 2-21,8·4 
Circling approach procedures ........................................ 9·4 
Circling Approaches - Typical...................................... 9·4 
Circuit breaker ................................................................ 1·28 

auxiliary oil transfer .................................................. 1·28 
Circuit breakers ......... .f.................................................... 3·31 

disinsection system ..................................................... ~ 4·41 
Circuit protector 

Panel- Typical (C·54 Aircraft) .............................. .. 
Panel- Typical (R5D Aircraft) ............................... . 

Circuit protectors ........................................................... . 
Climatic .......................................................................... .. 
Climb 

after takeoff ................................................................ .. 
instrument ....................................... _ ......................... .. 
Performance - Four~Eng;ne Enroute 

Configuration ........................................................ .. 
Performance - Three.Engine Enroute 

Configuration ........................................................ .. 
three·engine ................................................................ .. 

Climb, Distance to - Four-Engine 
- Climb Power - Hot Day ....................................... . 
- Climb Power - Standard Day ............... " ............... . 
- METO Power - Standard Day ............................ .. 

CUmb, Four~Engine Emergency 
- Gross Weight 63,500 Pounds ........................ ' ......... . 
- GrOss Weight 73,000 Pounds ................................ .. 
- Gross Wet'ght 90,200 Pounds ................................. . 

Climb Power Settings __ .. ____ . ______ . ____ ' __ ....... ___ ....... ____ .... __ .. . 
Climb, Three-Engine Emergency 

- G't'oss Weight 63,500 Pounds ................................. . 
- Gross Weight 73,000 Pounds ........... _ ................... .. 
- Gross Weight 90,200 Pounds ........................ ' ........ .. 

Climb, Time to - Ft)u~Engine 
- Climb Power - Hot Day ....................................... . 
- Climb Power - Standflt"d Day .............................. .. 
- METO Power - Standard Day .............................. .. 

Climb, Two~Engine Emergency 
- Gross Weight 63,500 Pounds ................................. . 
- Gross Weight 73,000 Pounds ................................. . 
- Gross Weight 90,200 Pounds ................................ " 

Cockpit 
Arrangement - Typical (C·54 Aircraft) .................. .. 
Arrangement - Typical (R5D Aircraft) ................... . 
floodlights and switches ........................................... . 
ground blower .......................................................... .. 
Left Sid. - Typical (e·54 Aircraft) ......................... . 
Left Side - Typical (R5D Aircraft) ......................... . 
lights master switch ....... ~ .......................................... .. 
Right Side - Typical (C·54 Aircraft) ....................... . 
Right Sid. - Typical (R5D Aircraft) ...................... .. 

1·44 
1·45 
1·37 2·3 
2·14 
9-2 

A4·10 

A4·11 
3·3 

A~·8 
M·6 
A4-'4 

A4·20 
A4·19 
A4·IS 
A2·6H 
A4·17 
A4·16 
A4·15 

A4·9 
A4·7 
A4·S 

A4·14 
A4·I3 A4·12 

1·10 
1·18 
4·27 
4·5 
HI 
1·19 
4·27 
1·12 
1·20 
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Coc~pit heater .. 
air temperature mdlcator ................................. . 
emergency operation ................................................. . 
manual control switch (R5D aircraft) ..................... . 
switch (C54 aircraft only) ....................................... . 

Cockpit heating 

4·6 
4-8 
4-10 
4-5 

ventilating system operation in flight ........................ 4-8 
. ventiladh.g system operation on the ground ............ 4-8 
Ventilating System - T"pical .................................... 4-3 

C02 cylinder discharge handles .................................... 1-57 
Cold weather procedures ................................................ 9-8 
Command transmitter-receiver ............................... 4-16A/4-16B 
Communication and associated electronic 

equipment (typical) ............................................... . 
C-54 Aircraft ............... _ ................................................ . 
R5D Aircraft ............................................................. . 

Compartments and Areas - T"pical ............................. . 
Compass. . 

automatiC radiO ........................................................... . 
flux gate re~ote-indicating ....................................... . 
light and switch ......................................................... . 

Condensed checklist ....................................................... . 
Conditioning, fuel ......................................................... . 
Configuration and performance ................................... . 

4-14 
4-15 
4-16 
1-8 

4-19 
4-38 
4-27 
2-21 
7-12 
5-12 

Constant Cruise Power Settings 
-400 Brake. Horsepo~er Per Engine-Auto Lean ___ A2-4 
-450 Brake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-5 
.... 500 Brake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-6 
-550 fJrake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2·6A 
-600 Brake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-6B 
-65Q Brake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-6C 
-700 Brake HQrsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-6D 
-750 Brake Horsepower Per Engine-Auto Lean ... A2-6E 
-800 Brake HQrse/Jower Per Engine-Auto Lean ___ A2-6F 

Continuous·~ow system .................................................. 4-32 
Control 

columns ....................................................................... . 
surf~ce lock lever (gust lock) ................................... . 

Control pedestal 
spotlight and switches ............................................... . 
Typical (e-54 Aircraft) ............................................. . 
Typical (R5D Aircraft) ............................................ .. 

Controls . 
normal hydnulic brake ............................................ .. 

Copilot ............................................................................. . 
Copilot ditching ............................................................. . 
Cowl flaps ....................................................................... . 

levers ........................................................................... . 
position indicators .................................................... .. 

Crew 
accommodations ......................................................... . 
briefing - typical ........................................................ . 
compartment lights and switches, relief .................. ' 
entrance door ............................................................. . 
flight ...................................................................... _ ......• 
oxygen system ................................... , ......................... . 
req'.lirement (C-54 aircraft), minimum ............... _ .... . 
requirement (R5D aircraft), minimum ................... . 

Crew engineer 
ditching ........................................................................ . 
seat (C·54 aircraft) ................................................ _ .... . 
when assigned ............................................................. . 

Crossfeed selector levers ............................................... . 
Ctossfeed ~lector levers ........ _ ..................................... . 
Crosswind 

ditching ....................................................................... . 
landing ......................................................................... . 
takeoff .................................................... : .................... . 
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4-28 
1-15 
1-24 

1-54 
8-2 
3-25 
1-8 
1-~ 
1-13 

4-42 
2-15 
4.29 
1·59 
1·3 
4-19 
5-2 
5-2 

3-26 
1-60 
8-2 
1-29 
1-32 

3-24 
2-20 
2-14 
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Cruise ...... __ ........................................................................ 2·15 
flight, during .................... ' ... _....................................... 3·10 
fouling during ...................................................•........ 7-4 
speeds ______ ....................... _.............................................. 5·11 
speeds (G model only) .......................... _..................... 5-11 

Cruising under instrument conditions 
Cycle 

indicator light, normal ................................................ 4-41 
operation, disinsection system normal...................... 441 
recorder .............................. _ .. __ ..................................... 4·41 
switch, normal ............................................................ 4·40 

Cylinder head temperature indicator ............................ 4·39 
Cylinder head temperature indicators .......................... 1-13 

D 
D-c 

bus failure ...................................................... """""" 3-31 
Electrical Systems, Malfunction of 

Multi-Generator .................................................. _... 3-32 
voltmeter and selector switch (C-54 aircraft) ............ 1-36 
voltmeter and selector switch (R5D aircraft) .......... 1-36 

D·C power supply ................................ ............................ 1-32 
R5D Aircraft ................................................................ 1-40 
Typical (C-54 Aircra/t) ................................................ 1-34 

De·icer system operation, wing and empennage .......... 4-14 
De-icer system pressure gage .......................................... 4·14 
Densit" Altitude Chart .................................................. AI-4 
Descent ...................... : ................................................... 2·16, 9-2 

check ............................................................................ 2·17 
level flight and ............................................................ 6-2 
normal ........................................................................ 2' .. 16 
procedure, emergency ................................................ 3-i3 

Desert procedures ............................................................ 9-12 
Dials, sensitivity .............................................................. 4 .. 34 
Differences Table, Main .................................................. 1-4 
Oifferences table, main .................................................. 1':3 
Diluter·demand system .................................................. 4-31 
Dimensions, aircraft ......................................... ;.............. r~3 
Disinsection system ........................................................ 4 .. 40 

circuit breakers ........................................................ ,. 4-41 
Controls ........................................................................ 4·41 
normal cycle operation .............................................. 4-41 
supercycle operation .................................................... 4-41 

Ditching .................. .......................................................... ~-16 
alarm bell ................................................ _ ..... :: .. _........... 3·16 
assistant evacuation' con~rol~er ............................... :.... 3'-27 
Chart ......................................................•....................... 3-20 
copilot ................................................................ , ........ : 3·25 
crew engineer ..... , .......................................... ~.............. 3·26 

'it;:h7!~~s~·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: t~; 
master, evacuatiotl controller or' fliJht orderly........ 3 .. 25 
medical technician ........................................................ 3~28 
navigator ............................................... '....................... 3-26 
night , ............. ,............................................................... 3-24 
normal power·on ........................................................ 3-23 
partial power fallure .................................................. 3-24 
pilot .............................................................................. 3-24 
positions ........................................................................ 3 .. 19 
preparation for .... ,........................................................ ~~18 
procedure .................................................................... 3-18 
radio operator .............................................................. 3--27 ' 
second flight nurse .................................................... 3'~~8 
Sequence Diagram Crew Position and 

Routes of Escape ..................................................... .. 
techniques .................................................................... ' ,,'~i',2jh 
upwind ........................................................................ . 

Diving .................... ;......................................................... ,", .. ' 
Doorknob (C-54 aircraft only), cold air ................... ; .• 
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Door-open light ............................................................ 4-28 
Doors 

crew entrance .............................................................. 1.59 
main cabin door and cargo ........................................ 4.42 
main cargo ..... _.............................................................. 1.59 

Driltmeter ......................................................................... 4·38 
Dtiftmeter ........................................................................ 4·37 

E 
Electricill Control Panel, Upperlnstrumenl Panel 
Generator Control Panel- Typical (C·54 Aircraft) 1-17 
Typical (R5D Aircraft) .............................................. 1·22 
Typical (R5D Aircraft) .............................................. 1·23 

Electrical 
fire ................................................................................ 3·13 
power system failure .................................................. 3-30 
release buttons .............................................................. 4-36 

Elevator 
knob ............................................................................ 4·32 
trim tab position indicator ........................ .................. 1-46 
trim tab wheels .......................................................... 1-46 

Emergency 
airbrake operation ...................................................... 3-36 
airbrake pressure gage ................................................ 1-54 
ala~m system ................................................................ 1·57 
Ceiling .................................................................... A4·21/22 
descent procedure ...................................................... 3-13 
drinking water .................................. .................... .... 3-18 
Entrance ...................................................................... 3·16 
entrance ........................................................................ 3-16 
exits ................................................................................ 1-57 
flares ............................................................................ 1·59 
hydraulic brake controls .............................................. 1·54 
radio transceiver ........................................................ 3-18, 4·26 
radio transmitter ...................................................... 3-18, 4·26 
Routes of Escape and Exit .......................................... 3·17 

Emergency equipment ... '................................................. 1-56 
locations ........................................................................ 3-18 
Typical, Miscellaneous ................................................ 3-15 
(typical) miscellaneous ............................................ 1·59 

Emergency landing 
Gear Extension Handle .......................................... ...... 1·54 
gear" extension handle ................................................ 1·52 

Emergency operation 
cockpit heater ........................ ................................ ...... 4·8 
heating and ventilating system .................................. 4·8 
oxygen system, .............................................................. 4·31 
passenger oxygen system .............. .................... .......... 4·32 

Endurance Power Conditions 
Four-Engine Maximum ................................................ A5·31 
Three·Engine Mpx;mum .............................................. A5·32 
Two·Engine Maximum ................................ ' ........ A5·33/34 

Engine Calibration Curve 
- High Blower - Auto·Lean ...................................... A2·12 
- High Blower - Auto·Rich ...................................... A2·8 
- Low Blower - Auto·Lean ........................................ A2-10 
- Low Blower - Auto·R;cb .............................. A2·6JI A2·6K 

Engine fire 
detector test switch ...................................................... 1-57 
in flight ............. c.......................................................... 3·11 
on ground ........................................ :........................... 3-10 

Engines .................................................................... ,....... 1·3 
before starting ............................................................ 2-5, 9-9 
climb, three .................................................................. 3·3 
Climb.Out Airspeeds, Safe l'b"e ................................ 3·3 

Engines failure .,............................................................. 3-2 
instruments ......................................... ,........................ 1·13 
JimitatioJ;ls .................................................................... 5·2 
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operating normally, fuel pressure drop .................... 3·8 
power instruments ........................................................ 5·2 
ratings .......................................................................... 7·2 
restart during flight .................................................... 3·7 
runup ............................................................................ 9·14 
runup procedure .......................................................... 2·10 
starting ................................................................ 9-9, 9-12, 9·13 
starting procedure ........................................................ 2·, 
stopping .................................................................... 9-11,9·13 
'supercharger ................................................................ 7-2 
warmup ........................................................................ 9-13 
during flight ................................................................ 3·7 
during takeoff .............................................................. 3-6 
three .............................................................................. 3·7 
twO ................................................................................ 3·7 

Engines inoperative 
go-around with one or two ...................................... .. 
L4nding and Go-Around P4Itern - Typical, 

One or Two ............................................................ .. 
landing with one ........................................................... . 
landing with two ...................................................... .. 
practice maneuvers with one, or more ..................... . 

Entrance .......................................................................... .. 
emergency ................................................................... . 
ladder .......................................................................... .. 

Equipment 

:::~c.~~~~~~~.~.~~~:::~~~:~~~:::::::~::::::::::~::::::::::::::::::~::: 
cargo loading ............................................................... . 
emergency ................................... ' ............................... .. 
IFF ............................................................................... . 
locations, emergency ........................... : ...................... .. 
loran (radar 10,ng.range) navigation ...................... .. 
miscellaneous ............................................................ : ... 
navigation .................................................................. .. 
typical, communication and associated electronic .. .. 
typical, miscellaneous emergency .............................. .. 

Evacuation controller ditching, assistant ....................... . 
Evacuation controllers, assignment of 

master and assistant ............................................... . 
Exits, emergency ............................................................ .. 
Exterior Inspection ........................................................ .. 
Exterior lighting ............................................................ .. 
Extinguishers, portable fire .......................................... .. 

F 
Failure 

brake system .............................................................. .. 
D·C bus ....................................................................... . 
electr4cal power _ system ............................................ .. 
engine .......................................................................... .. 
fuel system ................................................................... . 
hydraulic power system ............................................. . 
inverter ........................................................................ .. 
landing gear ................................................................. . 
propeller ..................................................................... . 
three engines ............................................................... . 
twO engines ................................................................. . 
wing flaps ................................................................... : .. , 

Fasten seat belt and no smoking signs ........................... . 
Fire .......................................... ; .......................... ; ............. . 

cabin heater ......................................................... :: .. " ..• ~ , 
cabin mounted, auxiliary power plant ..................... . 
detector system for engines and auxiliary 

3·9 

34 
3·8 
3·8 
3·9 
2·2 
3-16 
4·42 

4·37 
1·60 
4·42 
1·56 
4·25 
3·18 
4·19 
4·42 
4·37 
4·14 
1·59 
3-27 

3·18 
1·57 
2·6 
4·26 
1·57 

3·37 
3·31 
3·30 
3-2 
3·30 
3·31 • 
3·31 
3·37 
3·9 
3·7 
3·7 \ 
3·37 
4,28 
3·10 
3·13 
H3 

power plant .............................................................. 1'56 
electrical .................................................................... :,... 3·13 
flight, engine ................................................ ~ .............. ,. , ,3·'11 
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fuselage ..........................................................•.•........... 
ground, engine ................ ~ ........................................... . 
lower cargo compartment ......................................... . 
nose section ................................................................. . 
warning lights ............................................................. . 
wing ........•..................................................................... 

Fire extingu,ishers 
portable ....................................................................... . 
selector handles ............................................................ . 
system ...........................................................................• 
System Control Panel ................................................. . 

Flaps 

HI 
3·10 
HI 
3·11 
1·57 
HI 

1·57 
1·57 
1·56 
1·56 

cowl .............................................................................. l·S 
settings .......................................................................... 2·3 
wing .............................................................................. 1·47 

Flares, emergency ............................................................ 1·59 
Flight ................................................................................ 9·10 

cabin heating and ventilating operation in ................ 4-S 
cockpit heating and ventilating system operation in 4·S 
compartment ............................................................ 3·18, 3-19 
Compartment Looking Aft - Typical........................ 1-21 
control .system .............................................................. 1-39 
crew .............................................................................. 1-3 
descent, level................................................................ 6·2 

~:~~:: c~~i~·~ .. ::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~:~o 
:::{:: :~~:~~ ~::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~~::::::::::::::: ~:; 
heating and ventilating system operation in ............ 4·10 
jettisoning cat;go in ...................................................... 3-16 
nurse ditching .............................................................. 3-27 
nurse ditching, second .................................................. 3·28 
planning ....................................................................... ; 2-2 
preparation for _.0 ....................... ,................................... 2-2 
(3300 psi plus), excessive hydraulic pressure in ...... 3-36 
refilling hydraulic reservoir in .................................... 3-36 
restrictions .................................................................... 2-2 

Flight characteristics ........................................................ 2·16 
general .......................................................................... 6.2 
under partial power conditions .................................. 3·2 

Floodlights and switch, instrument panel red .............. 4·27 
Floodlights and switches, cockpit .................................. 4·27 
Flowmeters, fuel.............................................................. 1-21 
Flux gate remote-indicating compass ............................ 4-38 
Footwarmer handles ........................................................ 4·6 
Fouli~g . 

during crUise ............................................................... . 
during ground operation .......................................... .. 
lead, contributing factors ........................................... . 
spark plug .................................................................. .. 

Four.~ngine go-aroun~ .. : ............................................... .. 
Free-air temperature IOdlcators ..................................... . 
Fuel 

7·4 
7·3 
7·3 
7·3 
2·20 
1·55 

booster pump switches ............................................ 1-29, 1-32 
booster pumps, recommended use .............................. 7-10 
conditioning .................................................................. 7-12 
flowmeters .................................................................... 1-21 
grade operating limits, normal.................................. 5·3 
loading ........................................................................ 7·8.7·10 
preheater switch (R5D aircraft) .............................. 4·9 
pressure drop .- engine operating normally.............. 3·8 
pressure gages .............................................................. 1-21 
Quantity ~a~a Chart .................................................... 1-30 
quantity Indicators ...................................................... 1.32 
regulator valve switches (R5D aircraft) .................... 4·9 
usage ............................................................................ 7.8.7·10 

Fuel system 
eight wing tank ............................................................ 1.32 
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Eight W ing Tanks ...................................................... .. 
failure .......................................................................... .. 
firewall shutoff valves ................................................ .. 
six wing tank _ ............................................................ .. 
Six Wing Tanks ........................................................... . 

Fuel system management 
eight-tank system ........................................................ .. 
Eight Wing Tank System .......................................... .. 
six-tank system ............................................................. . 

. Six Wing Tank System ............................................... . 
Fuel tank selector 

handle (if installed), fuselage ................................... . 
levers ........................................................................... . 
levers, auxiliary ........................................................... . 
main .......................................... __ ................................ .. 

Fuselage fire 
G 

Gage.. . . _ . 
antHcmg flUid quantity ............................................ .. 
autopilot oil pressure ........................ -;-...................... . 
de-ker system pressure .............................................. .. 
vacuum ......................................................................... . 

Gage, hydraulic 
brake pressure ............................................................. . 
reservoir quantity ...................................................... .. 
system pressure ........................................................... . 

Gages 
fuel pressure .............................................................. .. 
oil pressure . __ ............................................................. .. 
oxygen pressure ........................................................... . 
purge valves, manifold pressure .................... , ......... .. 
R5D aircraft, propeller anti-icing flowmeter 

needle valves and ................................................... . 
GCA Procedures ............................. ~ ............................ : ... 
GCA procedures ............................................................. . 
Gen~rators ...................................................................... .. 

field and generator armature switches ....................... . 
field switches (R5D aircraft) .................................... .. 
switches (C-54 aircraft) ............................................. . 
switches (R5D aircraft) .......................................... .. 
warning lights (C-54 aircraft) .................................. .. 
warning lights (R5D aircraft) ................................ .. 

Go-around, four-engine ................................................. . 
Go-around with one or twO engines inoperative ....... . 
Ground 

aircraft with cabin ground blower, cabin heating 
and ventilating system operation on the .............. .. 

aircraft without cabin ground blower, cabin 
heating and ventilating system operation on tbe .... 

cockpit heating and ventilating system operation 
on the ....................................................................... .. 

operation, fouling during ........................................... . 
tests, warmup and ...................................................... .. 

Gust Lock Pin .......................................................... ~ ..... .. 

H 
Handles 

autop~lot oil shuto~ .................................................. .. 
autopIlot servo unIt ................................................... . 
auxiliary oil transfer ....................... , ........................... . 
CO, cylinder discharge .............................................. .. 
emergency airbrake ..................................................... .. 
entergency landing gear extension ........................... . 
fire extinguisher selector ....... ,~ ..................................... . 
footwarmer ................................................................ .. 
fuselage fuel tank selector. (if Install.d) ................. . 
hot air door ................................................................. . 
hydraulic hand pump selector ................................... . 
hydraulic system bypass valve ................................ .. 
vacuum· pu~p selector (Z"position) ........................ .. 

1·33 
3·30 
1·32 
1·28 
1·31 

7·9 
7-11 
7·8 
7·9 

1·29 
1·32 
1·29 
1·29 

4·12 
4·34 
4·14 
4·34 

1·54 
1·39 
1·39 

1·21 
1-18 
4·31 
1·\3 

4·11 
9·3 
9·4 
3·31 
4·39 
1·36 
1·36 
1·36 
1·37 
1·37 
2·20 
3-9 

4·8 

4·8 

4-11 
7-3 
9·9 
1·52 

4·32 
4·32 
1·28 
1·57 
1·54 
1·52 
1·57 
4·6 
1·29 
4·6 
1-39 
1·39 
1·55 

X·s 
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vacuum pump selector (6·position) .......................... 1·55 
windshield de·idn, and defrosting control.,............. 4·12 

Harness lock lever, shoulder .......................................... 1·59 
Harness (some aircraft) shoulder ................................ 1·59 
Heater fuel valve switches (R5D aircraft) .................... 4·9 
Heater indicator lights' (1t5D aircraft) .......................... 4·10 
Headog and ventilating systems .................................... 4·2 

emergency operation .................................................. 4·8 
normal operation (C·5. aircraft) .............................. 4-8 
nptmal operation (R5D aircraft) .............................. 4-10 
operation in flight ........................................................ 4-10 
operation on the ground ..................... , ................ ,..... 4-10 

HF 
liaison receivers (R5D aircraft) ......................... A·18A/4·18B 
liaison transmitter and receiver (C-54 ,aircraft) . .4·18A/4-1~B 

High elevation procedures ............................................ :. 9-14 

~~:~in~o~ll1 .. :::::::: ::: ::::: ::::: ::::::: ::: ::::::: ::: ::::::: :::::: : .. :: ::::::: .. ::: ;:! 2 

Hyeiraulic 
power system failure ................................................... . 
Power supply system .................................................. .. 
pressure in flight (3300 psi plus), excessive ............. . 
reservoir in flight, refilling ........................................ .. 
reservOir quantity gage ............................................... . 
System ................................................... , ..................... .. 

HydraiJlic brake 
controls, emergency ................................................... . 
con~rols, normal ......................................................... . 
pressure gage ............................................................ .. 

Hydraulic hand pump .................................................. .. 
and Selector Valve Handle ...................... -.. ~ ............... .. 
selector handle ............................................................ . 

Hydraulic s~tem 
bypass valve hanqle ................................................... . 
firewall shutoff valves ............................................... . 
late Aircraft .............................................................. .. 
pressure gage ............................................................... . 

I 

3·31 
1·38 
3·36 
3·36 
1·39 
1.48 

1·54 
1·54 
1·54 
1·39 
1·52 
1·39 

1·39 
1·39 
1·50 
1·39 

ICAO Standard Altitude Table ...................................... AI·6 
Icing .................................................................................. 9·5 
I~ing, carburetor .............................................................. 7·2 
IFF Eq"ipment (R5D aircraft) ..................................... 4·25 
-IFF Transponder. AN/APX.25 ......... ~ ................ 4.24A/4,24B 
Ignition 

analysis .............................................................. ~ .... , .... 7·4, 7·' 
aQalyzer (if installed) ................. " ......................• ,..... 1·21 
system ........................ ; ...................... '............................. 1·13 

Ignition analyzer 
operation (C·54 aircraft) .............. , ........................... ;. 
Qperation (R5D aircraft) ........................................... : 
Patterns' .......... : ......... ~ .................................................. . 

Ignition switches ............................................................. . 
indicator .light ............................................................ .. 
master ........................................................................... . 

1l..S Procedures ............................................................. , .. 
ItS procedures ............................................................... . 
Indicators 

7·4 
7·5 
7·6 
1-13 
4·39 

. 1·\3 
9-3 
9·4 

aileron trim tab position .............................................. 1·46 
autopilot .................................................................... 4·34.4·36 
cabin heaters air temperature .................................... 4·7 
Carburetor air temperature .......................................... 1·8 
cockpit heater air temperature .................................. 4·6 
cowl flap position ........................................................ 1-13 
(yHnde..- head temperature ..................................... .1·13, 4-39 
~levator trim tab position ........................ .................. 1·46 
free-air temperature .................................................... I-55 
fuel qUllntity .......................................... ,..................... 1·32 
OIl quantity ..................................... _~............................ 1-28 

X·6 

Section 
.nul 

Page No. 

oil temperature .... ; .................................................... : .. 
oxygen flow ................................................................. . 
ru.dder trim t~~ position ............................................ .. 
wing flap POSitIon ...................................................... .. 

Inspection 
before interior ............................................................. . 

'. exterior ......................................................................... . 
interior ........................................................................ .. 
navigator's ................................................................. .. 
radip operator's .............. ' ............................................. .. 
tbru·flight ._ .. ____ ... __ ... __ . ______ ... __ ....... __ . ___ ......... __ ....... __ ... __ 

Instruments .................................................................... .. 
approaches .................................................................. .. 
cHmb ............................................................................. . 
conditions, c;ruising under ........................................ .. 
engine ........................................................................... . 
engine power ............................................................... . 
flight procedures .............................. ~ ......................... .. 
Markings ..................................................................... . 
takeoff ............................................ ; ........................... .. 

Instru.Q1ent panel 
control pedestal lights and switch, upper .............. .. 
lights anei' switc~es ..................................................... . 
red· floodlights and switch ......................................... . 
Typical (C-54 Aircraft), Main .................................. .. 
Typical (R5D Aircraft), Main .................................. .. 

Inte:rior 
" 

1.21 
4·31 
1·46 
1·47 

2·3 
2·5 
2·3 
8·3 
8·2 
2·3 
1·54 
9-4 
9·2 
9·2 
1·\3 
5·2 
9·2 
5·4 
9·2 

4·27 
4·28 
4·27 
1·16 
1·26 

art-angement .......................................... :....................... 1-3 
Arrangement - Typical.............................................. 4·43 
inspection ...................................................................... 2-3 
inspection, before ........................................................ 2·3 
lighting ........................................................................ 4·27 

Interphone system (C-54 aircraft) ............................. '..... 4·24 
Interphone syst.m (R5D aircraft) .......................... 4·24A/4·24B 
Inverter 

failure .......................................................................... .. 
failure light (C·54 aircraft) ..................................... . 
selector switch (R5D aircraft) ................... ~ .............. , 
switch (C·54 airc;raft) ................ : ................................ ' 

J 

3·31 
1·37 
1·38 
1·37 

Jett~son!ng .......... : .......................... ,.................................... 3-16 
JetttsonlOg cargo JO flight .......................................... _... 3-16 

K 
Keye-r, emergency ........................... : ......................... 4.24Aj4.24B 
Knobs 

aileron ......................................................................... . 
'aileron trim control .................................................. .. 
caging ........................................................................... . 
contiQuous.flow system, oxygen regulator 

flow adjustment ........ , ........................................... .. 
elevator ...................................................................... .. 
pitch, control ............................................................... . 
rudder ........................................................................... .. 
turn control ................................................................ .. 
windShield alcohol control ....................................... . 
windshield wipers and control ................................... . 

L 

4·34 
4,35 
4·34 

4·31 
4·32 
4·35 
4·34 
4,35 
4·11 
4·42 

Ladder, entrance .............................................................. 4·42 
Landing ............................................. ; .......................... 2·17, 9·13 

after ....................................................................... , ... 2·21/2·22 
approach and .............................................................. 9·14 
before ............................................................................ 2.17 

Ifallc, Indica'. ~lIu.'rafloll •• 

Changed IS March 1'961 . 



T.O. 1 C·54D·l Index 
L to M 

L (Cont'd) 

Landing (Continued) 

$qclion 
~ 

Page No. 

belly .............................................................................. _ 3·15 
crosswind ...................................................................... 2·20 
Crosswind ChM"t ................................... _ •.................. A6·5/6 
DaI~ CMd ....................................................•..............•.• A7·7 
emergencies ............................................ ;..................... 3·14 
Ground Roll- Wi"g pktps 40 Degrees .................... A6·3 
lights and switches ...................................................... 4·26 
minimum run .............................................................. 2·20 
pattern ............................................................ ,.............. 2·17 
P4ttern - Typic4i ........................................................ l·18 
snow or ice·covered runway ................................ ·....... 9·11 
Spqeas, Characteristic ................................................... A6-4 
w?eel brakes,. use. of ........ :............................................ 7·12 
w~th one eng~ne u~operau':'e ............. "....................... 3·8 
wIth two engines lfloperauve ............................... '..... 3·8 

Landing gear 
failure ................................................................. 0' ......... . 

indicator lights and test switch ................................ .. 
lever ............................................................................. . 
limitations ....................................... , ........................... . 
safety pins ................................................................... . 
Safety Pins Installed .... ,., .............. · ..... r ... •• .. • ......... • .. • .. •• 
system .......................................................................... .. 
tire failure .............................................. ~ ................... .. 
warning horn and test switch .................................. .. 
warning light and test switch ................................ ~ .. . 

Lavatory dome lights and switches ............................... . 
Lead fouling and contributing factors ......................... . 
Leaving aircraft, before ................................ , ................ '. 
Levers 

3·37 
1·52 
1·47 
5·12 
1·53 
1·53 
1·47 
3-14 
1·53 
1·53 
4·29 
7·3 
2·21 

auxiliary fuel tank selector ........................................... '1·29 
blower (supercharger) ..................... ;........................ 1·5 
carburetor air .............................................................. 1·5 
carburetor air filter, (if installed) ...... '........................ 1·5 
cowl f1.p ...................................................................... 1·8 
crossfeed selector ...................................................... 1·29, 1·32 
diluter·demand system, oxygen regulator: 

auto.mix .................................................................... 4·31 
~n lock lever, and warning horn switch, 

'~u:~ t.~.;~l~;~;··:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
gust lock, control surface lock .................. : ................ . 
landing gear .............................................................. .. 
main fuel tank selector ........................................ : .... . 
mechanical engaging ............................. ; .............. ' ..... : 
mixture ........................................................... ' ........ , ..... . 
parking brake ........................................................ ; .... . 
pilots' seats forward and aft ..................................... . 
pilots' seats vertical ........................ .' ............................. . 
propeller levers and friction lock ..... ; ....................... .. 
shoulder harness lock .................................................. . 
throttle ................................................................. : .. , .• L .. 
wing flap ..................................................................... . 

LF Receiver .......................................................... : .......... . 
Life vests ................... _ ..................................................... ~ 
Liferafts ......................................................................... ;; .. . 
Lighting 

exterior ................ ; ................................. ; ....................... . 
interior ............................................................... ; .... '.;' ..... . 
system ............................................................. ; .. ~ ......... .. 

Lillhts 

1·3 
1-32 
1'47 
1·47 
1·29 
4·36 
1·5 
1·54 
1·59 
1·59 
1·27 
1·59 

'-4·39 
1·47 
4·19 
3·18 
3·18 

4·26 
4;27 
4·26 

bulbs and resin lens boxes, spare ......................... ,.... 4·29 

~:~?r~~ng·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::::::::::::~~:~ ,'''\.1:~~ 
generator warning, ,(C54 aircraft.) .......... ' ..................... : 1·37 
generator warnins, (R5D aircraft) ................... ' ...... ;... 1·37 

. mIlle. "tdlea'. IIIu',',a,'on •• 

Sqction 
.nd 

Page No. 

?ea~~r indi~ator, (~5~ aircraft) ............................ .. 
.gnttlon SWItch and mdlcator .................................... .. 
inverter failure, (C·54 aircraft) ....... ; ....... ; ............... . 
marker beacon ............................... : ........................... . 
normal cycle indicator ........................... : .................. .. 
supercycle indicator ......................................... ' .......... . 
windshield alcohol pump indicator ......................... . 

Lights and switches ' 
accessory ... , ........................... ~ ............ : .... ; ................... . 
center instrument panel .......................................... ; .. . 
cabin dome ............................................... ' .................. . 
compass ............................................. " .......................... . 
instrument panel ...................................................... · .. . 
lavatory dome ....................................................... : .... .. 
lower cargo compartment ............................ ~ ............ . 
·navigation position ..................................................... . 
navigator's fluorescent instrument .~ .......................... .. 
navigator!s red instrument ..... , .................................. .. 
navigator's table ..................................... ; .... ~ ............. .. 
nurse's intercall, (some aircraft) ........................... _ .. . 
pilot's compartment dome ......................................... . 
radio operator's tabl# .................................................. . 
recognition ................................................................... . 
red tail .. ~ .................................................................. ; ... . 
relief. crew c?ml?att,ment ....... : .. : ....................... ' ........ ~ •. 
rotatmg navlgatlon (anticollIsion) ......................... .. 
upper instrument panel and control pedestal. ........ .. 

Load 

4·10 
4·39 
1·37 
4·25 

- 4·41 
4.40 
4·11 

4·28 
4·l7 
4'l9 
4·27 
4·28 
4.29 
4'29 
4·26 • 
4·29 
4·29 
4·28 
4·l8 
4·28 
4·l8 
4·27 
4.27 
4·29 
4·27 
4-l7 

~~~~b~~i~.~.:::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::::::;:~::, ,~:~ 1 
factors ....................... , ........................ ~........................... 5·7 
factors (G model only), wing flight .......................... 5~11 
factors, wing flight .............................................. ~......... 5·11 
long·range or fuselage fuel .................... :: .. ; ........ '....... 5·8 __ ~,;, 
switch .......................................... ~ .. ' .... , .............. : ........... " 4·39 

Loading 
area, cautionary............................................................ '·14 
area, recommended .................................... ; ........ ~.;...... 5·12 
fuel ................................................................... : .......... 7·8, 7·10 
not recommended ................................. : ..................... : 5~14 

Lo.dmeters (C·54 aircr.ft) ........... _ .. _............................. 1·36 
'Loadmeters (R5D aircraft), , ....................................... : .. ; 1·3t, 
Long-Rangq C1'Uisq Condition, Flight Planning Chart ' '\., 

_ 5000 Peet - Four Bnginqs - Low Blower ............... AS·25 
_ 5000 Fqet -.Three Engines'- Low Blow", ....... : •. ' ... AS·28 
_ 5000 Feet - Two Engines - Low Blower .... I ......... A5'.o'30 
-10/000 Fqet _ Four Engines - Low BlowH ; ..... : .... : A5·26 
_ 10/000 Feet - Threq Eng'tlqS - Low Blower ........ , A5·29 
_ 1$JOOO Peet _ Four ,Eng;nes - High Blower .......... AS~27 

Long.range or fuselage fuel load .................................. 5·8 
Long.Range Power Condition 

T wo~Engine ................................................................. . 
Threq .. Engine ................... ,' ......................................... . 
Four-Eng'tlq ......................... ~ ....................................... . 

Loran (radar long.range) navigation equipment ...... .. 
lQW'er cargo compartment fire ...................................... . 

M 

A5·24 
A5·23 
A5·22 

4.)9 
HI 

·Main cabin 
comp.rtment ...... ' ... , ...... , ........ , .....•..................... ,,":,~'f9, ~~~ 

!:~r a:nr~~~ .. ~~~ .. ::~::::::::::::::~::,::::::::::~:,:~~;;:i;,~::}:~::,::, < 4.44 
Main cargo doors ................................ , ........... : •. ;;~: ... ,;.;. " ·1·59 
Main gear down, nose gear retracted .......... , ......... ,: ...... ' 3·14 
Management, . . 

fuel system, (eight.tank system) ....... _ ............ ' ............. ; , , 7·9 
fuel system~ (six~tank system) .................. ; ... ; ............ ~~;.. 7·8 
oil system ............ , ................................... ""., ............ :; 7·12 

')(j)' 
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M (Cont'd) 

Maneuvers, prohibited ............................... _ ...............•... 
Maneuvers with one or more engines 

inoperative, practice ................................................... . 
Map cases ................................................. , ...................... . 
Margin of safety ............................................................. . 
Marker beacon lights ..................................................... . 
Master and assistant evacuation controllers, 

assignment of ................................................. _ ............ . 
Master evacuation controller or Hight 

orderly ditching ......................................................... . 
Maximum Sinking SPeed Chart ................................... . 
Mechanical engaging levers ........................................... . 
.~Medical technician ditching ......................................... . 
Meto (normal rated) power ......................................... . 

. Microphone transfer switch ......................................... . 
Mixture levers ............................................. , ................... . 
MPH - Knots Conversion ChtWt ................................. . 

N 
Navigation 

equipment ................................................................... . 
light and switch, rotating, (anticollision) ............... . 
position lights and switch ......................................... . 

Navigator 
condensed checklist - typical ..................................... . 
ditching ....................................................................... . 
fluorescent instrument lights and switches ............. . 
inspection .................................................................. .. 
red instrument lights and switch ............................. . 
Stmon (R5D Aircra't) ............................................... . 

v .' Station - T1pical (e·54 Aircraft) 
(Search Rmlar Installed) ......................................... . 

stool ............................................. ' ............................... .. 
table lights and switches ............................................ .. 
when assigned ............................................................ .. 

N·t compass system ....................................................... . 
• Night 

ditching ....................................................................... . 
61ght ........................................................................•.•... 
takeoff ...........................•.........•.........•... , .......••....•........ 

Nose gear retracted - main gear down ...................... .. 
. Nose section fire ............................................................. . 
Nosewheel shimmy ~ ........................................................ . 
Nosewheel steering system ............................................ .. 
Nurse's intercall light$ and switches (some 

aircraft) .................... : .................................................. . 

o 
Oil 

dilution procedure ..................................................... . 
dilution switches ........................................................ .. 

:~:~: rn~~:.~~~~··:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
temperature indicator~ .............................................. .. 

Oil S1stem ........................•............................................... 

Oi~u~~~:~ .. ~:~:::::::::::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::: 
firewall shutoff valves ................................................. ~ 
management ............. : ................................................ .. 

Oil transfer 
circuit breaker, auxiliary ........................................... . '.'r. Htmdle tmd Switch, Aul<iu",y ..................•................. 

o/,h.nc\ .... o .UlI;Ulary •.......•.•....•.......••..•......•••....•....••........ 
'jii#""wltch •• uxlli.ry .........................................................• 

. '''''*8&1" .•• t . 

5·3 

3-9 
4·44 
5·7 
4·25 

H8 

3·25 
5·13 
4·36 
3·28 
5·2 
4·17 
1·5 

AH6 

4·37 
4·27 
4·26 

8·7 
3·26 
4.29 
8·3 
4·29 
4·23 

4·22 
4·37 
4·28 
8·3 
4·38 

3·24 
9·5 
2.14 
3·14 
3-11 
3·14 
1·53 

4·28 

9-11 
1·27 
1·18 
1·28 
1·21 
1·28 
1·27 
1·27 
1·28 
7-12 

1·28 
1·29 
1·28 
1028 

Omni-range and localizer receiver and glide 
slope receiver ............................................................ 4-19 

Operation 
autopilot ...................................................................... 4·34 
ignition analyzer, (C54 aircraft) ...................... ~..... 7·4 
ignition analyzer, (RSD aircraft) .............................. 7·5 
voltage control............................................................ 7·5 

Overspeeding, propeller .... ;........................................... 3·9 
Ovetwater and arctic recommendations ...................... 3·'30 
Oxygen 

cylinders and recharger assemblies, portable .......... 4·31 
Duration T able ............................................................ 4·30 
flow indicators ............................................................ 4·31 
pressure gages ............................................................ 4·31 

Oxygen regulators .......................................................... 4·29 
auto-mix lever (diluter·demand system) .................. 4·31 
emergency valve (diluter-demand system) ................ 4·31 
flow adjustment knob (continuous-flow system) ...... 4·31 

Oxygen system ......................... _..................................... 4-29 
emergency operation .................................................... 4·31 
emergency operation, passenger ................................ 4·32 
normal operation ........................................................ 4·31 
pressu~e gage a.nd line valve, troop, passenger, 

or htter patient .. : ............. :..................................... 4·32 
troop, passenger, or htter patient .............................. 4·32 

p 

Pllrking Brake Lwet' ...................................................... . 
Parking brake lever ................................... , ................... . 
Partial power conditions, flight characteristics under ... . 
Pedals, rudder .................. ~ ............................................ .. 
Performance limitations ................................................ .. 
Pilot .............................................................................. .. 

ditching ...................................................................... .. 
C·S4D condensed checklist ...................................... .. 
compartment dome light and switches .................. .. 
map reading lights and switches .............................. .. 

Pilots' seats .................................................................... ~ .. . 
forward and aft lever ................................................ .. 
vertical lever ............................................................... . 

PillS, landing gear safety ................................. : ............ .. 
Pitch cont.rol knob ........................................................ .. 
P40t 

head heat ammeter ................................................... . 
head .h~t an~ ventilating airscoop 

de-ICing SWitches .................................................... .. 
static systetn .............................................................. .. 

Power 
f~il~re. ditching,. partial ............................................. . 
"mltatiODS, maximum ................................................ .. 
loss 8:Qd. performance ................................................ .. 
on ditching, normal .................................................. .. 
Schedule Table - Low Blow.,. ................................. . 
switch, (pilot) ............................................................ .. 

Powe~ ~Iant 
auxiliary ..................................................................... . 
fire (cabin mounted), auxiliary ................................ .. 
fire detector system for engines and auxiliary ......... . 

Power supply 
.·c (C·54 ai=.ft) .................................................... .. 
.oC (R5D .ircr.ft) ..................................................... . 
d.c ................................................................................. . 
receptacle, external .................................................... .. 

Pre61ght •.............................................................•............. 
Preflight Bround test .................................................... .. 
Primer switches .............................................................. .. 

1·55 
1·54 
3·2 
1·39 
5-12 
8·2 
3-24 
2·23 
4·28 
4·28 
1·59 
1·59 
1·59 
1·53 
4·35 

4·14 

4·14 
1·55 

3-24 
5·2 
5·12 
3-23 

A24 
4·35 

4·38 
3-13 
1·56 

1·37 
1·37 
1·32 
1·37 
2·2 
4·34 
1·13 

"all" , .. cllca'. H/u.,rcrtIolI •• 
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P (Conl'd) 

Procedures 
automatic approach ..................................................... . 
circling approach ....................................................... . 

::!:: :~~~:~.::::~~~:::~~::::::::::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
GCA ............................................................................. . 
high elevation .: ........................................................... . 
ILS ............................................................................... . 
range, VOR, and ADF .............................................. .. 

Propellers ......................................................................... . 
failure .......................................................................... .. 
ftoathering buttons ......................... ; .......................... .. 
levers and friction lock lever ..................................... . 
overspeeding ............................................................... . 

Propeller anti.icing 
flowmeter needle valves and gages (R5D aircraft) .. 
rheostat switches (C-S4 aircraft) ............................... .. 
rheQStat switches (RSD aircraft) ......... , ................... . 

Protectors, circuit ........................................................... . 
Ptovi~ons, troop and casualty carrying ...................... .. 
Psychrometric Chart ...................................................... .. 
Pump, hydraulic hand ................................................ .. 

R 
Radar (if installed), search .......................................... .. 
Radar power switch (R5D aircraft) ............................ . 
Radio . 

9-4 
9·4 
2·10 
2·5 
9-4 
9·14 
9·4 
9·4 
1·27 
3·9 
1·27 
7·27 
3·9 

4·11 
4·11 
4-11 
1·37 
4-42 

At·8 
1·39 

4·24 
1·38 

altimeter (high range) ................................................ 4.26 
altimeter (low range) .................................................. 4·26 
Antennas (R5D Aircraft) ..................................... 4·24A/4.24B 
Antennas - Typical (C·54 Aircraft) .......................... 4·24 
Circuit Protector Panels - Typical 

(C·54 Aircraft) ......................................................... . 
contr~~ panel edse lighting and switch ................... . 
inverter switch (R5D aircraft) ................................. . 
Rack - TYPical (C·54 Aircraft) ................................. . 

Radio operator 
condensed checklist - typical ..................................... . 
ditching ...................................................................... .. 
inspection .................................................................. .. 
seat ............................................................................... .. 
Station - Typical (C·54 Aircraft) ............................. . 

. Station-Typical (R5D Aircraft) ............................. , 
table light and ·switch ............................................... . 
when assigned ............................................................. . 

Range 
,peed ............................................................................. . 
VOR, and ADF procedure, ....................................... . 
VOR, and ADF Procod",.., - Typical .................... ,. 

Range, Four-Engine Spttci/ic 

1·46 
4·28 
1·38 
4·20 

8,5 
3·27 
8·2 
4·42 
4·18 
4·21 
4·28 

·8·2 

- Sea Level- Low Blower - Standard Day............ A5-4 
- 5000 Feet Altitude - Low Blower - St.nulard Day A5·5 
- 10,000 Feet Altitude - Low Blower-

Standard Day ............................... _.......................... A5.6 
- 15,000 Feet Altitude - HiBh Blower-

St.nulard Day .......................................................... A5·8 
- 15,000 Feet Altitude-Low Blower-

St.nulard Day ............................................................ AS· 7 
- 20,000 Feet Altitude - High Blower-

Standard Day .......................................................... A5-10 
- 20,000 Feet Altitude - Low BlowH-, 

st.nulard Day ......................................................... A5.9 
- 25,000 Feet Altitude - High Blower - . 

Standard Day .......................................................... A5.11 
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Range, Three-Engine Specific 
- Sea Le1Jel- Low Blower - Standdt'd Day ........... . 
- 5000 Feet -Low Blower - Standard Day ............. ~ 
-10,000 Feet - Low Blower - Standard Day' ....... . 
- 15,000 Feet - High Blower - Standard Day ....... . 
-15,000 Feet - Low Blower - Standard Day ....... . 
- 20,000 Feet - High Blower .... Standard Day ....... . 
- 20,000 Feet - Low Blower - Standara Day ......... . 

Range, Two-Engine SPecific 
- Sea Level- Low Blower - Standard Day ........... . 
- 5000 Feet - Low Blower - StandlWd Day ........... . 
-10,000 Feet - Low Blower - Standard D4'Y ....... . 

Receivers 

A5·12 
A5·13 
A5·14 
A5·16 
A5·15 
A5·18 
A5·17 

A5·19 
A5·20 
A5·21 

HF liaison transmitter (C-54 aircraft) ............... 4-18A/4-18B 
HF liaison (R5D aircraft) ................................. 4.18A/4.18B 
LF ........................................................................... 4.18A/4.18B 
omni-range and localizer receiver 

and glide ,lope ... , ........................................•..... 4.18A/4.18B 
Receptacle, external power supply.............................. 1·37 
Recogni~on lights and switches .................................... 4·27 
Recommended 'use of fuel booster pumps .................... 7·10 
Recorder, cycle ·._............................................................. 4·41 
Regulators, oxygen ........................................................ 4·29 
Restrictions ...................................................................... 9-14 
Rheostats 

cabin heater temperature control ........................... . 
cabin heater temperature control (R5D aircraft) ... . 
suit heater ................................................................... . 

Rudder 
knob ............................................................................. . 
pedals ........................................................................... . 
trim. tab position indicator ...................................... .. 
trim tab 'wheel .......................................................... .. 

5 
Search radar (if installed) ........................................... . 
Seats 

crew engineer (C·54 aircraft) ................................... . 
radio operator ............................................................. . 
pilots .......................................................................... .. 

Sensitivity dials ............................................................. . 
Servicing D~agram ......................................................... . 
Settings, carburetor ....................................................... . 
Shimmy, nosewheel ....... " ............................................... . 
Smoke and Flame Idemi!ication Chllrt ......................... . 
Smoke el~mination ........................................ , ............... .. 
Snow or ice-covered runway, landing .......... , ... , .. , ....... . 
Spark plug fouling .................................... , ........ : ........... . 
Speeds 

cruise .......................................................................... .. 
c~uise. (G m~del only) ............................................ .. 
directIons, Wind ........................................................ .. 
During GrounJ Run .................................................. .. 
taoge .......................................................................... .. 
Refusal ......................................................................... . 

Spins ................................................... 1 ........................... . 

Stall, fecovery from ....................................................... . 
Stalls ............................................................................... . 
Stalling Speeds - Pow.,. Off (Knots and MPH lAS) ... . 
Starter switches .............................................................. .. 
Starter system ................................. ' ............................... .. 
Starting ........................................................................... . 
Starting engines, before ................................................. . 
Stati~ source selector switches ....................................... .. 
Stool, navigator's ............................................. ;.' ............. . 
Suit heater rheostats ................................................ , ..... .. 
Supercharger, engine ..... , ................................ ; .... : ......... . 
Supercharger shifting' ............. i ...................................... .. 

4·6 
4·9 
4·42 

4·34 
1·39· 
1-46 
1·46 

4·24 

1·60 
4·42 
1·59 
4·34 
1·58 
7·3 
3-14 
3-12 
3·13 
!)-11 
7·3 

5-11 
5·11 
3·24 

A3-13 
9·2 

A3-12 
6-2 
6-2 
6·2 
6-3 
1.13 
1·13 
9·14 2,,, 
1·56 
4·37 
4-42 
7'2 
7·2 x-, . 
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S (Conl'd) 

Supercycle 
indicator light ............................................................. . 
key s~itch .:.: ......... ; ..................................................... . 
operation, d.StnsectlOO system ................................... . 
sigRa1- bell ................................................................... . 
switch ........................................................................... . 

Switches 

4·40 
4·40 
4·41 
4·40 
4·40 

a-c power (R5D aircraft) .... __ ..................... __ .............. , 1·38 
altitude control ................... ,........................................ 4·35 
APP fire warning lights and test .............................. 4·39 
automatic approach selector ...................................... 4·36 
auxiliary oil transfer .................................................. 1·28 
cabin ground blower and .......................................... 4·7 

~t~:s~~a!:fe~~:~~~~:. .. ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~~: !:~ 
cabinstat selector (R5D aircraft) .............................. 4-10 
carburetor anti-icing .................................................... 4·11 
doc voltmeter and selector (C-54 aircraft) ................. 1·36 
d-c voltineter and selector (R5D aircraft) ................ 1·36 
engine fire detector test ................................................. 1·57 
beater fuel valve (R5D aircraft) .............................. 4-9 
ignition .......................................................................... 1-13 
inverter (C-54 aircraft) ............................................ 1·37 
inverter selector (R5D aircraft) ................................ 1·38 
load .............................................................................. 4·39 
maSter battery ............................................................ 1·36 
master ignition ............................................................ 1·13 
microphone transfer ............................................. 4-16A/4·16B 
norinal cycle ................................................................ 4·40 
oil dilution .................................................................. 1-27 
pitot head heat and ventilating airscoop de.icing .... 4·14 
power (pilot) .............................................................. 4·35 
primer .......................................................................... 1-13 
'propeller anti·icing rheostat (C·54 aircraft) ............ 4-11 
propeller anti-icing rheostat (R5D aircraft) ............ 4-11 
radar power (R5D aircraft) ...................................... 1-38 
radio inverter (R5D aircraft) .................................... 1·38 
starter ............................................................................ 1-13 
static source selector .................................................... 1·56 
supercycle ...... ...... .......................................................... 4-40 
supercycle key ............ ,................................................. . 4·40 
temperature. control selector. (R5D aircraft) ... :........ 4·9-
throttle levers, friction lock levet, and 

warning horn .......................................................... 1·3 
VHF and command radio transfer control ......... 4-18A/4~18B 
v~ltam~eter an.d, .; ...................... : ...... _.......................... 4·39 
wmdshleld antt'lcmg .................................................. 4-11 
wing de-icer control.................................................. 4-14 

Switches, cockpit 
heater (C54 aircraft only) ........................................ .. 
heater manual control (R5D aircraft) ..................... . 
Bahts master ............................................................... . 

Switches, fuel 

4·5 
4·10 
4·27 

booster pump ............................................................ 1·29.1·32 
preheater (R5D aircraft) ............................................ 4~9 
regulator valve (R5D aircraft) ................................ 4-9 

Switches, generator 
C54 aircraft ........................................ _ ...................... . 
field (R5D aircraft) ................................................ .. 
field and generator armature .................................... .. 
R.5D aircraft .............................................................. .. 

&witches, landing .gear 
indicator lights and test ............................................ .. 
warning horn and test .... : ......................... _ .......... _ ... .. 
warning lisht and test ; ............................................. .. 

SynchroscQpe ............................... ; .................................. .. 
Systems 

1·36 
1·36 
4·39 
1·36 

1·52 
1·53 
1·53 
1·18 

aircraft .......................................................................... 3·30 

X·IO 
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alcohol aotl'lCtng .................................................. , .... .. 
astrodome and side window defrosting ................... . 
autopilot - A3-A ......................................................... . 

::~~t~;; -;;i?~~ ... :::::::::::::::::::::~:::·::::::::::::::::.::::::::::~:::: . 
brake ............................................................. ~ ............ .. 
carburetor air ............................................................ .. 

4·11 
4·12 
4·32 
4·35 
1·27 
1·54 
1·5 . 
4·29 

~::se~~r::n .. ~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::'::::::::::::::::::::: 4.40 
eight wing tank, fuel.................................................. 1·32 
emergency alarm ........................................................ 1·57 
fire extinguisher .......................................................... 1'56 
fljght control................................................................ 1·39 
heating and ventilating .................................... .......... '4.2 
hydraulic power supply.............................................. 1-38 
ignition ........................................................................ 1·13 
interphone (C-54 aircraft) ........................................ 4·24 
interphone (R5D aircraft) ................................. .4.24A/4.24B 

~f:~~~~ ~~~~ .. :::::::::.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::l: ';'!:;~ 
N·I compass ........ ...... ...... ............ ................................ 4·38 
nosewheel steering ...................................................... 1-53 
oil .................................................................................. 1·27 
operation ...................................................................... 2-16 
oxygen .......................................................................... 4·29 
pitot static .................................................................... 1·55 
six wing tank, fuel...................................................... 1·28 
starter ............................................................................ 1-13 
thermal and pneumatic de·icing ................................ 4-12 
vacuum .,...................................................................... 1·55 
windshield de-icing and defrosting ............................ 4·12 
wing and empennage de-ker ...................................... 4·12 

T 
Tachometers .................................................................... 1-18 
.Tail light and switch, red .............................................. 4-27 
Tail support stand ........................................................ ,..... 4-44 
Takeoff ........................................ 2·14.3·10. 7·4. 9'10. 9·13. 9-14 

:g~~ed .................................................................................................................... :: .................. 3 .. 6. ~:~4 
Aborted - Distance to Stop ......................................... A3·14 
after .............................................................. , ............ ,.. 9·10 
an~ landing emergencies (except ditching) ._._ .. ::..... 3-14 
before ..................................• , .................................•.. 2.,~2,9·13 
blown-out tire on ........................... : ................... ;' .. ,.;~:,':.~ 3·14 
climb, after' .............................................................. ;~<: .• ' •• , 4-14 "'. 
continued .......................... : .................... ,: ............... : ..... : 3·6 
crosswind .................................................... ; ..... ~............ 2-14 
Crosswind Chll1't .......................................................... A'3·18 
Vata C.,.d ................................ , .................................... :. A7·6 
engine failure during ........................ , .......................... " 3-6 # 

Gross Weight Limited by Three-Engine 
Climb Performance ................................. ' ... , .............. A3·7 

Ground Run Distance - Runway Slope Correction A3·9 
instrument ...................... ...... ........................................ 9-2 
minimum run (short field) ........................................ 2-14 
night .............................................................................. 2·14 
Path - Four Engine ...................................................... A3·15 
Path - Three Engine .......................... ~ ....................... A3·16 ). 

Ta~:::spe~t:::::~~tic .................................................. A3·17 \ 

C~tical Engine Fdilure Speed and Field Length ...... A3·1l 
Ground Run ................................................................ A3·8 
Total Distance to a 50-Foot Height ............................. A3·10: 

Tank, main cabin water ................................................ 4·4'4 
Taxi, before ............................ ............ .............................. 2-9 
Taxiing .......................................................................... 2·10, 9·14 . . 

~ "." . 1'~I1~.·\'~1'.~a' •.. ~"~~.fli!f~O"~~:. 
(~~~.ii'ill')il,fft\l~ll:,:: 
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T (Cont'd) 

Temperature 
control selector switch (R5D aircraft) ................ 4·9 
CQ1'f'ection for Compressibilit'j .................................. Al-3 
limitations, carburetor air ... ~.:.-:.................................. 5-3 

Terminology 
;tirspeed ........... ...... . ..... . ................. .............. .................. A 1·2 . 
standard ...... _: .. ~ ......................... , ....................... _........... 2·3 
standard power ............. _ ................................... :.......... 2·3' 

Thermal and pneumatic de·icing systems .................... 4·12 
Throttle lever .... ~ ................... __ ..................... _.................. 4·39 
Tire failure, landing, gear .................... _......................... 3-14 
Tire on takeoff; blown-out ............ ................................ 3·14 
Tronsceiver, 618S·1 ................................................... 4.16A/4.16B 
Transceiver. emergency radio ..... , ................................ .3.18, 4-26 
TransDlitter~ emt;rgency radio .................................... 3·18, 4·26 
Transmitter·reeeiver 

AN/ARC·3 VHF command (C·54 aircraft) .............. 4·14. 
AN/ARC·49 VHF command (C·54 aircraft) .. 4·16A/4·16B 
command .............................................................. 4·16A/4·16B 
HF commilOd ........................................................ 4.16A/4.!6B 
UHF cQmmand .................................................... 4.16A/4.16B 
VHF command (R5D aircraft) ......................... 4.16A/4.16B 

Tro:pp·and casualty carrying provisions ........................ 4-42 
Troop; passenger, or litter patient oxygen system ....•. 4·32 
Tropic operation .............................................................. 9-13 
Turbulence and thunderstorms ...................................... 9·5 
Turn control knob .......................................................... 4·35 
Ttwning Radius Diagram .............................................. 2·11 

u 
UHF Command transmitter-receiver ....................... 4.16A/4.16B 
UHF Homing adapter (C-54 aircraft) ................... 4.16A/4.16B 
Upwind ditching ............................................................ 3·24 
Usage, fuel ................................................................. , ..... 7·8, 7·10 
Use of landing wheel brakes ....... '................................... 7·12 

v 
Vacuum 

gage ............................................................................. . 
pump selector handle (2'position) ........................... . 
pump selector handle (6-position) ............... , ........... . 
system ........ ; ............................................................... .. 

Valves 
auxiliary cold air duct mixing ................................. . 
cold air shutoff ......................................... ; ................. . 
diluter·demand system, oxygen regulator 

emergency ............................................................... . 

ltall" IndIca'. III"II,atlon •• 

, 

4·34 
1·55 
[,55 
1·55 

4·7 
4·6 

4·31 

\. , . 
,<Ghanged 15 March 1961 

• 

Section 
and 

Page No. 

fuel system firewall shutoff ............................... :........ 1·32 
hydraulic system firewall shutoff ................................ 1·39 

, manifold pressure gages and purge .......................... 1·13 
oil system firewall shutoff .......................................... 1·28 
troop, passenger, or litter patient oxygen 

system pressure gage and line .............................. 4-32 
Vapor lock ........................................................................ 3·30 
Very pistol ...................................................................... ~;. 3·18 
VHF and command radio transfer control switch. 4.18A/4.18B 
VHF Command transmitter-receiver 

(R5D aircraft) .................................................. 4·16A/4·16B 
Vibration analysis ............................................................ 7·8 
Voltage control operation .............................................. 7-S 
Voltammeter and switch .............. _............................... 4-39 

w 
Warmup ,and ground tests ............................................ .. 
Weights 

aircraft gross ............................................................... . 
balance ................................. ~ ........................................ . 
gross ............................................................................. . 
loads ............................................................................ .. 

Weight limitations 
(:harl C54D, B, M and R5D ....................................... . 
chart (C·54D, E, M, and R5D) ............. , ................. . 

~=t~:~alnl~ .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Wheels 

rudder trim tab .................................... , ...................... . 
aileron trim tab ....... , ................................................ .. 
elevator trim tab ........................... ; .......................... .. 

Win9 speeds and directions ........................................ .. 
Windshield 

alcohol control knob ............................ ;-................... . 
alc:~~o.l pum~ indicator light ..................................... . 
anU·lClng SWitch ........................................................ .. 
wipers and control knobs ........................................... . 

Windshield de.icing 
delrosting control handles ........................................ .. 
defrosting system ....................................................... . 
Footwtirmer Handles ......... ; ....................................... . 

Wing . 
de .. icer control switch .............................................. .. 
fire .............................................................................. .. 
Hight load factors ...................... : ................................. . 
flight load factors (G model only) .......................... .. 

Wing and empennage 
de-ieer system ............................................................. . 
de .. icer system ,operation ............................................. . 
De·Icing System ......................................................... . 

Wing flaps ........................................................ , ............. .. 
failure .................................................................. ~ ..... .. 
lever ................................................................... ~ ........ ~ .• 
position indicator ................................. '~ .......... ' .. ; ......... . 

"; . 

/ 

9·~ 

1·3 
2·2 
5·8 
5·7 

5,9 
5·14 
5·14 
5·3 

1·46 
1·46 
1·46 
3·24 

4·11 
4·11 
4·11 
4·42 

4·12 
4-12 
4·12 

4·14 
3-11 
5·11 
5-11 

4.12 
4-14 
4·13 
1·47 
.3·37 
1.47 
147 
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